effectively wasted. The absolute level of wastage that would occur in clinical practice is unknown.

29

3  The cost-effectiveness results presented by the company

3.1 The company’s base case values

The base case results from the company have been provided in Table 6. The ERG identified one

amendment made by the company that was not documented which related to the acquisition cost of

SZC. The change made, which was unexplained, increased the acquisition cost from £64.63 to £90.08

within the correction phase and from £273.05 to £273.91 per four-week cycle in the maintenance phase.

Table 6: The base case results estimated by the company

 Δ Costs Δ QALYs Cost per QALY

Outpatient setting

CKD £8,249 0.708 £11,644

HF £14,860 0.818 £18,158

Emergency Setting

CKD -£4,079 0.007 Dominates

HF -£3,536 0.009 Dominates

The company present extensive sensitivity and scenario analyses in Tables 11 and 12 of their response

to the ACD.2 The majority had only a small influence on the ICER. The exceptions, which all relate to

the outpatient setting, have been collated in Table 7.

30

Table 7: Selected sensitivity and scenario analyses conducted by the company in the outpatient

setting

 Δ Costs Δ QALYs Cost per QALY

Base case results

CKD £8,249 0.708 £11,644

HF £14,860 0.818 £18,158

Assuming that the rate of S-K decline associated with placebo over 2 days in ZS-003 is

extrapolated to a 3-day period.

CKD £11,362 0.573 £19,815

HF £13,928 0.641 £21,729

Assuming alternative sources for the incidence rate ratios between S-K levels and mortality in

CKD

CKD (Collins et al13) £13,623 0.843 £16,157

CKD (Nakhoul et al14) £2,689 0.570 £4,717

Altering the HRs of the association between S-K and mortality in HF by +/- 20%

HF (+20%) £14,412 0.866 £16,645

HF (-20%) £14,893 0.704 £21,165

Assuming that RAASi treatment has no effect on outcomes.

CKD £7,054 0.631 £11,173

HF £12,575 0.499 £25,208

31

4 Exploratory analyses undertaken by the ERG

4.1 The parameter values changed

The base case results from the company have been amended by the ERG in the following way.

1) Utilising the company’s scenario analysis for S-K level decrease in the correction phase.

2) The ERG think it is more plausible that the rate of decrease in S-K levels observed in the

placebo arm of ZS-003 over a 2-day period continues for a third day rather than there being no

decrease on the third day. The alternative approach used by the company in scenario analyses

has been incorporated in the ERG’s base case.